

No. 20-1376

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE JULIO CESAR BARRERA AND MARIA DE LA LUZ MORO,
Debtors.

SIMON E. RODRIGUEZ
Appellant
— v. —

JULIO CESAR BARRERA AND MARIA DE LA LUZ MORO,
Appellees

On Appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panel
of the Tenth Circuit,
BAP No. CO-20-003

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

January 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSUREi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT4

 I. Statutory Framework 4

 A. Chapter 7.....5

 B. Chapter 13.....6

 C. Conversion from Chapter 13 to Chapter 7.....7

 II. The Bankruptcy Code Requires That Proceeds from the Sale of A
 Chapter 13 Debtors’ Exempt Homestead Interest Are Not Property
 of the Estate After a Good-Faith Conversion To Chapter 79

 A. Estate Property in a Good Faith Conversion from Chapter 13
 to Chapter 7 Excludes Property No Longer in the Debtor’s
 Possession or Control..... 10

 B. Post-petition Appreciation Is Also Not Property of the
 Chapter 7 Estate Upon Good Faith Conversation from
 Chapter 13 to Chapter 7 13

 III. The History of Section 348 Confirms that Congress Intended
 Undistributed Funds in a Chapter 13 Estate To Belong to the
 Debtor Following Conversion..... 16

CONCLUSION20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Baker,
620 B.R. 655 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2020) 15

In re Bell,
225 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10

In re Bobroff,
766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 16, 17, 19

In re Celentano,
No. 10-22833 NLW, 2012 WL 3867335 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2012) 14

Gamble v. Brown (In re Gamble),
168 F.3d 442 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 10

In re Gebhart,
621 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

In re Goins,
539 B.R. 510 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2015)..... 12

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 10

In re Hayes,
Case No. 15-27027 (Bankr. D. Colo. Mar. 28, 2019)..... 11, 12

Hyman v. Plotkin,
967 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 14

Matter of Lybrook,
951 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 16, 17, 18

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts,
549 U.S. 365 (2007)..... 9

Ogunwo v. American Nat. Ins. Co.,
936 P.2d 606 (Colo. App. Mar. 6, 1997)..... 10

In re Orton,
687 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 14

Owen v. Owen,
500 U.S. 305 (1991)..... 5, 10

In re Paoella,
85 B.R. 974 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)..... 14

Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.,
383 U.S. 392 (1966) 7

In re Prospero,
107 B.R. 732 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1989)..... 14

Wilson v. Rigby,
909 F.3d 306 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 109(e)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 348(a)..... 8, 13

11 U.S.C. § 348(f) 4, 10, 14, 15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A) 3, 8, 13

11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2)..... 9, 13, 18

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2) 5

11 U.S.C. § 701 5

11 U.S.C. § 702 5

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1) 6

11 U.S.C. § 726 6

11 U.S.C. § 727 6

11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 1306(b)..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 1307(a)..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 1307(b)..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 1321 6

11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1) 7

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4) 7

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5) 7

11 U.S.C. § 1326(c)..... 7

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994) 7, 16, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Collier on Bankruptcy ¶348.02 8

Collier on Bankruptcy ¶348.07 12, 18
